



Clerk of the Court
Received 02/23/2024 11:30 AM
Filed 02/23/2024 11:30 AM

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

MARY-KATE CASTANIA,
Appellant,

v.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Appellee.

*Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division No. 2020 CA 003026B (Hon. Hiram Puig-Lugo, Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ADAM R. LEIGHTON
(DC Bar No. 460184)
WAYNE R. COHEN
(DC Bar No. 433629)
COHEN, STANLEY, LEIGHTON & RODNEY
d/b/a COHEN AND COHEN
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
No. 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-4529
arl@cohenandcohen.net
wrc@cohenandcohen.net

*STEVEN SALTZBURG
(DC Bar No. 156844)
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7089
ssaltz@law.gwu.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District of Columbia Raises Matters Not Before this Court	1
A. Ms. Castania’s Claims Are Grounded on Constructive Notice, Not Actual Notice.....	1
B. The Trial Court’s Handling of the Google Image Is not at Issue.....	3
II. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that the Sidewalk Defect Was Insignificant as a Matter of Law	4
III. The District of Columbia Ignores the Importance of Traffic Where the incident Occurred.....	4
IV. The Defect Was not De Minimis as a Matter of Law	5
V. The District of Columbia Glosses Over the Witness Testimony	7
IV. Conclusion.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Briscoe v. The District of Columbia</i> , 62 A.3d 1275 (D.C. 2013)	6
* <i>Lynn v. The District of Columbia</i> , 734 A.2d 168 (D.C. 1999)	5
<i>Proctor v. District of Columbia</i> , 273 A.2d 656 (D.C. 1971)	6
